

Information Rights Team
Post Office Limited
1st Floor, Old Street Wing
148 Old Street
London
EC1V 9HQ
T 020 7250 2647

Our reference : FOI201404140925

Pat Aspinall request-206915-b436064f@whatdothevknow.com

07 May 2014

Dear Ms Aspinall,

## Ref: Freedom of Information Request - F0I201404140925

I am writing in response to your email dated 11 April 2014, which I am dealing with under the terms of the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

In your email, you have requested the information in three parts:

How many Subpostmasters have had their core tier payment reduced in your most recent round of cuts?

I can confirm that Post Office Limited do hold the information you have requested. The recent changes in Core Tier Payment (CTP) arose from the contractual annual review undertaken for all Commercial Scale Payment Sub-Office (SPSO) branches. The calculation is based upon the value and volume of certain transactions undertaken at the branch in the previous 12 months.

For the annual review conducted in April 2014, the outcome was as follows:

Total number of Agency branches (as at 31/3/13)	11,407
Total number of Agency branches in April 2014 where CTP re	educed 2,429

Please supply me with all information of cuts in salary at board room level. Names of Directors who are taking a cut in salary?

Is Paula Vennells having her salary reduced?

There are no reductions planned for Board Members or Directors remuneration. Remuneration details of the Post Office Limited Board and the salary details for Directors are routinely published in Post Office Limited Annual Report and Accounts as described in its Publication Scheme available at <a href="http://corporate.postoffice.co.uk/access-information">http://corporate.postoffice.co.uk/access-information</a>.

## www.postoffice.co.uk

I hope the information I have provided you with is of use. If you are dissatisfied with the handling of this response, you do have a right to request an internal review. You can do this by writing to the address below stating your reasons for your internal review request:

Senior Engagement & Involvement Manager
Post Office Limited
Information Rights Team

1<sup>st</sup> Floor
Old Street Wing
148 Old Street
London
EC1V 9HQ
foia@postoffice.co.uk

If, having requested an internal review by Post Office Limited, you are still not satisfied with our response you also have a right of appeal to the Information Commissioner at:

Information Commissioner's Office Wycliffe House Water Lane Wilmslow Cheshire SK9 5AF

Telephone: 01625 545 700

www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk

Yours sincerely

**Anna Gos** 

Information Rights Team Support
Information Rights Team
foia@postoffice.co.uk
http://www.postoffice.co.uk/our-publication-scheme